shall be the fair market value of GCA Holdings’ common stock on the Effective Date, as evidenced by the closing price 
of such stock on the New York Stock Exchange on such date.  

2.4.          Restricted Stock .   The Board of Directors of GCA Holdings has approved the grant to 

Executive, as of the Effective Date, of sixty-five thousand (65,000) shares of restricted stock of GCA Holdings’
pursuant to the Plan and the Notice of Restricted Stock Award and Restricted Stock Award Agreement to be entered 
into by and between Executive and GCA Holdings in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit C (the